Keizer Rural Fire Protection District
Keizer, Oregon

Agenda
Regular Board Meeting
August 15, 2023

You may attend in person or join from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://www.gotomeet.me/KeizerFD
You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679
United States: +1 (571) 317-3117

Access Code: 590-273-869

5:30 p.m. Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance:

Roll Call:

Approve Minutes:

Board Meeting Minutes July 18, 2023
Correspondence:

Guest Input: Statements by members of the public should be brief and concise. A time limit of
five (5) minutes will be allotted to an individual or a member of the group.
Organizational Input:

1. TAFF Local 3881
2. Keizer Volunteer Fire Fighter’s Association

Old Business: None.
Reports:

1. Financial Reports — [nformation/Action
e Receipts of the District’s monthly financial reports, which include ambulance
billing reports, and act upon the financial reports.



2. Board Member Reports — Information
e This time is allowed for Board Members to report on any contacts or District
Business they have conducted.

3. Chief/Staff Reports - Information
e Reports from staff covering activities for the month.

New Business:
1. Levy Update Information
e The Board will be updated on the campaign plan for the Levy.

2. Board of Director Committee Assignments Information
e The Board will review committee assignments for the 2023-2024 Fiscal Year.

Other Business:
This time is provided to allow the Board Members or staff an opportunity to bring new or old

matters before the Board, which are not listed on the agenda.

Good of the Order:

Pay Bills:

Adjourn:

Meeting Schedule:
Board Meeting September 19, 2023 @ 5:30 pm
Board Meeting October 17, 2023 @ 5:30 pm

Upon request. auxiliary aids and/or special services will be provided. To request services, please
contact us at 503-390-9111 or through Oregon Relay 1-800-735-2900 at least two working days

(48 hours) in advance.

2023 — 2024 Board of Director Committee Assignments (Proposed):

Personnel Issues — Joe Van Meter & Louis Risewick
Land & Building (Facilities) — Betty Hart & Kevin Clark
Intergovernmental Issues — Betty Hart & Colleen Busch
Financial — Betty Hart & Louis Risewick
Equipment Replacement — Kevin Clark & Colleen Busch
Response Times/EMS — Joe Van Meter & Betty Hart
Technology / Communications — Colleen Busch & Louis Risewick



****Board of Directors 4 Year Terms****

Position # / Name Term Ends
1. Colleen Busch 06/30/2025
2. Joe Van Meter 06/30/2025
3. Louis Risewick 06/30/2027
4. Kevin Clark 06/30/2027
5. Betty Hart 06/30/2027

****Budget Committee Members 3 Year Terms****

Name Term Ends
Laureal Williams 12/31/2025
Don McBride 12/31/2025
Patti Tischer 12/31/2024
Jennifer Palanuk 12/31/2024
Donna Bradley 12/31/2025

#*%%Cjvil Service Commissioners 4 Year Terms****

Name Term Ends
Marvin Nisley 05/17/2026
Bob Shackelford 07/21/2024
Donna Bradley 07/21/2024
Nancy Varner 05/21/2024

Darrell Fuller 05/17/2026




KEIZER RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
661 CHEMAWA ROAD NE
KEIZER, OREGON

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
July 18, 2023

Call to Order — President Joe Van Meter called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Roll Call —Those present at the Board meeting included: President Joe Van Meter, Directors: Betty Hart, Colleen
Busch, Kevin Clark and Louis Risewick, Chief Ryan Russell, Finance Officer Lyn Komp, DFM Anne-Marie
Storms, EMS Billing Manager Jacquelynn Sunderland, OSFM Chief Marianna Ruiz-Temple, Keizer Times Josh
Maines, Retired Board Members Chet and Chris Patterson, Greg Ego, Citizens: Leslie Risewick and family, Bob
Busch, Mayor Cathy Clark

Board Member Swearing In- Oregon State Fire Marshal Marianna Ruiz-Temple swore in elected Board Members
Louis Risewick, Betty Hart and Kevin Clark.

Retired Board Member Plaque Presentation- Board President Joe Van Meter presented Chet Patterson and Greg
Ego with a retirement plaque. He also thanked them for their years on the Board of Directors.

5:35 pm - The meeting was adjourned for 15 minutes to congratulate both retired and elected Board members.

Minutes — Betty Hart made a motion to approve the minutes as amended for June 20, 2023. Colleen Busch
seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. Betty Hart made a correction to the Financial Report. The
percentage of the year needed to be changed to 92%. On the levy update, the rate needs to be stated as "$.99 per
$1000 of assessed value."

Colleen Busch made a motion to approve the Budget Hearing minutes for June 23, 2023. Betty Hart seconded the
motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Correspondence — Lyn Komp read a thank you letter from Mayor Cathy Clark for participating in the City’s 40"
Celebration. Citizen Anita Cunningham thanked the District for the Mother’s Day Breakfast and for serving the
community. A Certificate of Appreciation was read for a fundraiser that the District participated in for 3 cancer
patients in the community.

Guest Input — None

Organizational Input

IAFF Local 3881 — None

KVFA- None

Old Business- None

Reports

Financial Report — Betty Hart provided a brief overview of the financial report. We are 100% of the way through
the fiscal year. We received approximately $205,000 in ambulance payments. The final numbers will most likely be

adjusted due to the audit. Revenue was over 100%. Interest and overtime were high. Materials & Services is at
95%. There were payments made for GEMT Fees and the interest and principal for the bond were made. Colleen
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Busch made a motion to accept the financial report as presented. Kevin Clark seconded the motion. The motion
carried unanimously.

Board Member Reports —
¢ Betty Hart reported on meetings and events that she attended.

e Colleen Busch reported on meetings and events that she attended.

Chief/Staff Reports —
e Chief Ryan Russell- There was a discussion on how the Station 6 IGA with Marion County Fire District #1
will help reduce call volume by 700 calls per year and helps with response time. Keeping up
communication with each other is important.

New Business

Board Elections- Betty Hart made a motion to elect Joe Van Meter as President, Colleen Busch as Vice
President, Kevin Clark as Secretary and Betty Hart as Treasurer. Colleen Busch seconded the motion. The motion
carried unanimously. The Board of Director Committees were reviewed. Joe Van Meter stated that he will
announce the appointment to committees next month and asked if anyone was interested in a specific committee to
email him.

Umpqua Bank and US Bank Authorized Signers- Betty Hart made a motion to authorize all Board Members to
be signers on the Umpqua Bank and US Bank accounts and remove Chet Patterson and Greg Ego. Colleen Busch
seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. The policy on check signers was reviewed. It was also
stated that Chief Ryan Russell is also a signer on the accounts.

Resolution No. 2023-05 Resolution to Place Five-Year Local Option Levy on the November 2023 Ballot- Joe
Van Meter read the message from Chief Ryan Russell regarding the need for an increase in the levy. There was a
discussion on the need for campaigning and to come up with a strategy by the next Board Meeting. There was also
a discussion on the Ballot Title and making changes to the explanatory statement. Betty Hart made a motion to
approve Resolution No. 2023-05 Resolution to Place Five-Year Local Option Levy on the November 2023 Ballot
as presented. Colleen Busch seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Other Business — None

Good of the Order — Betty Hart stated she would like to see the Board of Directors Certificates of election framed
and hung up. She also stated she has an article “Back from the Brink” that she will be emailing out. She also
thanked the district for the invite to the swearing in of the new officers.

Pay Bills — Betty Hart made a motion to pay the bills. Kevin Clark seconded the motion. The motion carried
unanimously.

Adjourn — President Joe Van Meter declared the meeting adjourned at 6:59pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Kevin Clark
Secretary
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Keizer Fire District

4:22 PM
08/10/23 Cash Position Statement
Accrual Basis As of July 3 1, 2023
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

1011 - US Bank - Ambulance Billing 218,575.87
Check 07/07/2023 849 Martinez, Hope Sloan Ambulance Refund DOS 11/25... 75.00 218,500.87
Check 07/07/2023 850 Bellinger, Kirk Ambulance Refund DOS 11/27... 250.00 218,250.87
Check 07/07/2023 851 Bushey, Francis Ambulance Refund DOS 01/08... 285.00 217,965.87
Check 07/07/2023 852 Luckham Jr, Donald Ambulance Refund DOS 02/13... 250.00 217,715.87
Check 07/07/2023 853 Luckham, Loretta Ambulance Refund DOS 02-06-... 250.00 217,465.87
Check 07/07/2023 854 Hegle, Terry Ambulance Refund DOS 03/08... 733.18 216,732.69
Check 07/07/2023 855 Hill, Jo Ann Ambulance Refund DOS 12/02... 25.00 216,707.69
Check 07/07/2023 856 Parsons, Patricia Ambulance Refund DOS 11/28... 75.00 216,632.69
Check 07/07/2023 857 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 240,000.00 (23,367.31)
Check 07/18/2023 858 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 60,000.00 (83,367.31)
Check 07/31/2023 859 Howden, Karalynn Ambulance Refund DOS 03/12... 91.28 (83,458.59)
Check 07/31/2023 860 Reis, George Ambulance Refund DOS 05/30... 25.00 (83,483.59)
Check 07/31/2023 861 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 105,000.00 (188,483.59)
General Jour... 07/31/2023 1519 Ambulance Billing 196,875.94 8,392.35

Total 1011 + US Bank - Ambulance Billing 196,875.94 407,059.46 8,392.35

1012 - Columbia Bank - Checking 293,373.96
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2023 29958 SAIF Corporation Worker's Compensation 97,344.83 196,029.13
Bill Pmt -Check  07/07/2023 29959 10D Tech, Inc Annual Maintenance Fee 2,668.77 193,360.36
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29960 76 Fleet/Wex Bank Gasoline 389.66 192,970.70
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29961 911 Supply, Inc 82.24 192,888.46
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29962 All Star Health PO #062123-1600 800.00 192,088.46
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29963  Batteries NW PO #2023-111 148.95 191,939.51
Bill Pmt -Check  07/07/2023 29964 Busch, Colleen Board Stipend- 2nd Quarter 250.00 191,689.51
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29965 Central Mechanical, LLC Ice Machine Lease 150.00 191,539.51
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29966 CJ Hansen Co, Inc. PO #2023-091 451.27 191,088.24
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29967 Comcast Cable 68.11 191,020.13
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29968 Complete Wireless Pager Repair 279.00 190,741.13
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29969 Cruise Master Prisms, Inc. 99.30 190,641.83
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29970  Eastern Oregon University PO #070323-1759 1,718.40 188,923.43
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29971 Ego, Greg Board Stipend- 2nd Quarter 150.00 188,773.43
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29972 Fuller, Darrell Volunteer Stipend- 2nd Quarter 149.00 188,624.43
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29973 Goodman, Reed Volunteer Stipend- 2nd Quarter 149.00 188,475.43
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29974 Governmentjobs.com, Inc  Annual Subscription 839.22 187,636.21
Bill Pmt -Check  07/07/2023 29975  Grant, Arianna Volunteer Stipend- 2nd Quarter 149.00 187,487.21
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29976 Hart, Betty Board Stipend- 2nd Quarter 250.00 187,237.21
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29977 Keizer Times Who's Who- Advertisement 400.00 186,837.21
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29978 Keizer, City of Water/Sewer 762.05 186,075.16
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29979 Koulibali, Lazeni Physician Advisor 5,000.00 181,075.16
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29980 KVFA - Volunteer Associ... KVFA- 2nd Quarter 1,750.00 179,325.16
Bill Pmt -Check  07/07/2023 29981 Loren's Sanitation Garbage/Recycling 261.88 179,063.28
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29982 McCullough, Evan Volunteer Stipend- 2nd Quarter 149.00 178,914.28
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29983 Medline Industries, Inc PO #062123-0915 820.00 178,094.28
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29984 NW Natural Natural Gas 202.27 177,892.01
Bill Pmt -Check  07/07/2023 29985  NWSC, Inc. Turnout Cleaning 238.26 177,653.75
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29986  OFMA OFMA Membership Dues 65.00 177,588.75
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29987 Oregon State Police PO #070123-1000 33.00 177,555.75
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29988 Patterson, Chet Board Stipend- 2nd Quarter 150.00 177,405.75
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29989 PGE Electric 2,924.38 174,481.37
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29990 Promotions West Screen... 3,083.55 171,397.82
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29991 Salem Fire Alarm, Inc. Alarm Monitoring 270.00 171,127.82
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29992 Schurter Trucking LLC 5,103.53 166,024.29
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29993 SDIS 147,122.98 18,901.31
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29994 SeaWestern, Inc Nameplates 173.68 18,727.63
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29995 Skyline Ford, Inc. PO #2023-125 149.60 18,578.03
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29996 Sorenson, Erik Volunteer Stipend- 2nd Quarter 149.00 18,429.03
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29997 Stryker Sales Corporation 16,356.80 2,072.23
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29998 System Design West, LLC. GEMT Processing Fee 14,594 .85 (12,522.62)
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 29999 Target Solutions Target Solutions- Annual Fee 10,814.12 {23,336.74)
Bill Pmt -Check 07/07/2023 30000 Van Meter, Joe Board Stipend- 2nd Quarter 250.00 (23,586.74)
Bill Pmt -Check  07/07/2023 30001 Verizon Cell Phones, Modems, [-Pads 2,624.47 (26,211.21)
Deposit 07/07/2023 Deposit 244,377.88 218,166.67
General Jour... 07/12/2023 1509 PERS 102,736.95 115,429.72
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30002 911 Supply, Inc PO #071223-1010 106.59 115,323.13
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30003 A Storage Place of Keizer Engine 1- Storage 3,072.00 112,251.13
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30004 AccurAccounts, Inc. Payroll- June 1,592.10 110,659.03
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30005 Axle Play PO #2023-128 320.00 110,339.03
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30006 Batteries NW PO #2023-132 145.95 110,193.08
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30007 BoundTree 108812 4,399.16 105,793.92
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30008 CIS Benefits Dental Insurance- August 5,623.38 100,170.54
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30009 CLIA Laboratory Program  Annual Fees 180.00 99,990.54
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30010 Comcast Telephones 497.71 99,492.83
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30011 Cruise Master Prisms, Inc.  Years of Service- Board Members 200.00 99,292.83
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30012 DMV DMV Background 5.00 99,287.83
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30013 Keizer Chamber of Com...  Chamber Luncheon 15.00 99,272.83
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30014  Keizer Vision Source, PC Vision Insert 127.50 99,145.33
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30015 Keizer, City of Diesel 11,964.21 87,181.12
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30016 Killers Pest Control Pest Control 90.00 87,091.12
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30017 Life-Assist, Inc PO #070423-2300 3,915.77 83,175.35
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30018 Local Government Law ...  Legal Services 442.00 82,733.35
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30019 Lowe's Acct #821 3138 022094 2 474.13 82,259.22
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30020 Marion County Treasury... Election Expense 20,042.67 62,216.55
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30021 Noregon Systems Inc Annual Fee 2,199.00 60,017.55
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30022 NWSC, Inc. PO #032823-1212 424.75 59,592.80
Bill Pmt -Check  07/18/2023 30023 OFSOA Membership Dues 40.00 59,552.80
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30024 Petro Card System Inc. Gasoline 55.92 59,496.88
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30025  Polk County Radio Communications 1,355.20 58,141.68
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30026 Port53 Technologies Inc Anti-Virus Software 5,346.43 52,795.25
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Keizer Fire District

4:22 PM
08/10/23 Cash Position Statement
Accrual Basis As of July 31, 2023
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30027 Safeway 071123-0759 25.94 52,769.31
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30028 System Design West, LLC. EMS Billing- June 7,488.36 45,280.95
Bill Pmt -Check  07/18/2023 30029 Toshiba Financial Services Copier Lease 430.00 44,850.95
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30030 Ultrex Business Solutio...  Toner 795.90 44,055.05
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30031 Walter E. Nelson Co. PO #070623-1400 104.00 43,951.05
Bill Pmt -Check 07/18/2023 30032 Work-N-Wear PO #060623-0939/060623-1000 875.00 43,076.05
Deposit 07/21/2023 Deposit 63,580.28 106,656.33
General Jour... 07/27/2023 1512 LGIP transfer to Checking 400,000.00 506,656.33
General Jour...  07/31/2023 1513 Intuit DD Payroll 296,089.27 210,567.06
General Jour... 07/31/2023 1513 Ryan Saltalamachia #6996 3,749.90 206,817.16
General Jour... 07/31/2023 1513 IRS 1,240.62 205,576.54
General Jour...  07/31/2023 1513 Oregon Dept of Revenue 359.00 205,217.54
General Jour...  07/31/2023 1513 IRS 126,686.20 78,531.34
General Jour... 07/31/2023 1513 Oregon Dept of Revenue 32,492.00 46,039.34
General Jour... 07/31/2023 1513 HRA Veba #6997 11,750.00 34,289.34
General Jour... 07/31/2023 1513 IAFF Local 3881 #6998 4,105.00 30,184.34
General Jour... 07/31/2023 1513 KFD Cafeteria #6999 1,316.69 28,867.65
General Jour...  07/31/2023 1513 PenServ #7000 1,582.90 27,284.75
General Jour... 07/31/2023 1513 Valic #7001 28,892.75 (1,608.00)
Total 1012 - Columbia Bank - Checking 707,958.16 1,002,940.12 (1,608.00)
1015 - Bond Sales - Money Market 804,911.11
General Jour... 07/31/2023 1515 Interest Received 2,806.61 807,717.72
Total 1015 - Bond Sales - Money Market 2,806.61 807,717.72
1020 ' Petty Cash 200.00
Total 1020 - Petty Cash 200.00
1120 - State Investment Pool 3,713,788.30
General Jour... 07/06/2023 1510 LGIP 17,110.10 3,730,898.40
General Jour... 07/06/2023 1510 LIGP 1,094.05 3,731,992.45
General Jour... 07/27/2023 1512 LGIP transfer to Checking 400,000.00 3,331,992.45
General Jour... 07/31/2023 1514 Interest Received 12,299.97 3,344,292.42
General Jour... 07/31/2023 1514 Interest Received 63.80 3,344,356.22
General Jour... 07/31/2023 1514 Interest Received 395.54 3,344,751.76
Total 1120 - State Investment Pool 30,963.46 400,000.00 3,344,751.76
TOTAL 938,604.17 1,809,999.58 4,159,453.83
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4:24 PM
08/10/23
Accrual Basis

Income
4000 - Revenue
4010 - Taxes, Currrent Year
4020 - Taxes, Prior Year
4030 - Taxes, 911 Excise
4100 - EMS Revenue
4120 - Capitol Fire Med
4140 - Interest & Dividends
4150 - Miscellaneous
4156 - Conflagration Reimbursement
Total 4000 - Revenue
9050 - Transfer In From General Fund
Total Income
Expense
5000 - Personal Services
5001 - Salaries & Wages
5070 - Board Members
5080 - Overtime
5082 - Longevity Incentive
5083 - Leave Payoff
5084 - Wellness Incentive
5085 - Education Incentive
5086 - Preceptor Pay
5090 - Volunteer Program
5110 - Payroll Tax Soc. Sec. (FICA)
5115 - State Unemployment Tax (SUTA)
5119 - Workers' Compensation Tax
5120 - Workers' Compensation
5125 - Health and Dental Insurance
5126 - Medical Savings Plan (HRA Veba)
5127 - Cafeteria Plan Administration
5130 - Life& Disability Insurance
5135 - Retirement (PERS)
5137 - Deferred Compensation Match
5210 - Physical Exams
5220 - Employee Assistance Plan (EAP)
Total 5000 - Personal Services
6000 - Materials and Services
6010 - General Operating Expense
6015 - Dispatch 911
6020 - Volunteer Recruitment/Retention
6022 - Grant Expense
6025 - Civil Service Expense

Keizer Fire District

Financial Report- All

08/10/2023

Jul 23 YTD Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
12,342.64 33,050.47 5,675,075.00 -5,642,024.53 0.58%
5,861.51 14,202.67 72,000.00 -57,797.33 19.73%
0.00 0.00 128,390.00 -128,390.00 0.0%
168,690.33 168,690.33 2,450,000.00 -2,281,309.67 6.89%
2,014.56 2,014.56 32,000.00 -29,985.44 6.3%
15,565.92 15,565.92 84,000.00 -68,434.08 18.53%
0.00 1,597.55 73,500.00 -71,902.45 2.17%
0.00 0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0%
204,474.96 235,121.50 8,614,965.00 -8,379,843.50 2.73%
0.00 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%
204,474.96 235,121.50 8,639,965.00 -8,404,843.50 2.72%
